

No. 16-1344

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID NOSAL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SERGEY
BRATUS, GABRIELLA COLEMAN, TOR
EKELAND, MARK JAFFE, FREDERIC
JENNINGS, MARINA MEDVIN, NATHAN
REITINGER, AND YUAN STEVENS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TOR EKELAND
TOR EKELAND, P.C.
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 50
New York, NY 10036
(718) 737-7264

ROY I. LIEBMAN
Counsel of Record
COUNSEL PRESS
460 W. 34th Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 685-9800
rliebman@counselpress.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

273488



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE MEANING OF AUTHORIZED ACCESS TO A COMPUTER UNDER THE CFAA	5
A. The Definition of Authorization Under the CFAA is of Critical Importance	6
B. The CFAA’s Ambiguity as to “Authorization” is Indisputable	8
1. Intended Use Theory of CFAA Authorization	10
2. Contract Law Theory of CFAA Authorization	11
3. Agency Theory of CFAA Authorization	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. Anti-Hacking Theory of CFAA Authorization	14
5. Hybrid Theories of CFAA Authorization	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO LIMIT THE UNINTENDED, DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES THE CURRENT CIRCUIT SPLIT FACILITATES.....	17
A. Broad Based Definitions of CFAA Authorization Over-criminalize Normal Computer Use.....	17
B. Broad Base Definitions of CFAA Authorization are Detrimental to Computer Security Research	19
C. Broad Based Definitions of CFAA Authorization May Have Unintended Consequences for Critical Industries.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3 Taps Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	16
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Facebook v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).	16
<i>Int’l Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 13, 14
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 14
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).	9, 15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).	16
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Ca. 2009)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Matthew Keys</i> , No. 16-10197 (9th Cir.)	2-3
<i>United States v. Michael Thomas</i> , No. 16-41264 (5th Cir.)	2
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> (“Nosal I”), 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> (“Nosal II”) 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).	13
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).	9, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-12	7
CAL. PENAL CODE § 502	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-2.5-102	6
DEL. CODE TIT. 11, § 932	6
IOWA CODE § 716.6B	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-6-702	6
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. 9160	14
Andrea M. Matwyshyn, <i>The Law of the Zebra</i> , 28 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 155 (2013)	18
Cassandra Kirsch, <i>The Gray Hat Hacker: Reconciling Cyberspace Reality and Law</i> , 41 N. KY. L. REV. 383 (2014)	19
Christopher Soghoian, <i>Legal Risks for Phishing Researchers</i> , ECRIME RES. SUMMIT 2008	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, E.T. S. No. 185, art. 2	7
<i>Cyber Security: Protecting America’s New Frontier: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on the Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong., 3 (2011)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Cybersecurity Research: Addressing the Legal Barriers and Disincentives, Berkeley Center for Law & Technology Workshop (Sept. 28, 2015).....</i>	<i>19</i>
FED R. CRIM. P. 29	12
NCSL, <i>Computer Crime Statutes</i> (Dec. 5, 2016)	6
Orin Kerr, <i>Norms of Computer Trespass</i> , 116 COLUM. L. REV. 1143 (2016).....	5, 8-9
Orin Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1596 (2003)	9-10
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 MINN. L. REV. 1561 (May 2010)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Peter A. Winn, <i>The Guilty Eye: Unauthorized Access, Trespass and Privacy</i> , 62 BUS. LAW. 1395 (2007)	7
Ross Koppel, Sean Smith, James Blythe, and Vijay Kothari, <i>Workarounds to Computer Access in Healthcare Organizations: You Want My Password or a Dead Patient?</i> , INFO. TECH. & COMM. IN HEALTH 215 (2015)	20
